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EN – USER MANUAL

SAFETY GUIDELINES:
This appliance may be used by children aged 8 years or older and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental abilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge, provided they are supervised or have been instructed in the 
safe use of the appliance and understand the potential hazards.
Children must not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and maintenance by the user must not be carried out by 
children unless they are at least 8 years old and supervised. 
Keep the appliance and its power cord out of reach of children under 
8 years of age.
If the charging cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service technician or a similarly qualified person to 
avoid a dangerous situation. It is forbidden to use the appliance with 
a damaged cable.
Disconnect the appliance from the power source when changing the 
essential oil or cleaning.
This appliance is not designed to produce steam from water or to be 
connected to a water supply pipe.
Empty and clean the humidifier before storing it. Clean it again be-
fore using it next time.

PACKAGE CONTENTS:
1× aroma diffuser
1× charging cable
1× manual
1× safety instructions
3× essential oil bottle attachment
10× wick
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:
1. 	 On/Off button
2. 	 Humidifier lid
3. 	 Inner lid
4. 	 Wick
5. 	 Essential oil bottle (not in-

cluded)
6. 	 Air outlet
7. 	 Aroma diffuser changer
8. 	 Wick support
9. 	 Aroma diffuser base
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
Before first use, remove all packaging materials.
1.	 Place the aroma diffuser on a flat surface. We do not recommend 

placing it on furniture that may be damaged by steam.
2.	 Remove the lid and screw on the essential oil container. 
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3.	 Insert back into the base of the aroma diffuser.
4.	 Press the on/off button for 2 seconds to switch the aroma diffuser 

on in the default mode, where it will run for 3 seconds and be off 
for 180 seconds. The default cyan colour will light up.

5.	 A  short press of the on/off button will change the operating 
modes of the aroma diffuser:

	 First press: the aroma diffuser will be in operation for 3 seconds 
and off for 90 seconds; the light blue colour will light up.

	 Second press: the aroma diffuser will be in operation for  
3 seconds and off for 56 seconds; the dark blue colour will light 
up.

	 Third press: back to operation for 3 seconds and off for 90 
seconds.

6.	 Press the on/off button for 2 seconds to switch off the aroma diffuser. 
7.	 The aroma diffuser automatically switches off 3 hours after the 

last press of the on/off button. 
Note: If you use a different aromatic oil, change the wick.

CHARGING:
The aroma diffuser must be charged before first use.
Plug the end of the charging cable into the socket at the back of the 
aroma diffuser. Plug the other end into a suitable mains adapter (not 
included; recommended parameters: 5 V / 1 A).
If the aroma diffuser is switched on while you are charging it, the light 
will flash slowly. If the aroma diffuser is switched off while you are 
charging it, the light will slowly flash green.
When the aroma diffuser is charged while in use, the indicator light 
will illuminate; alternatively, the indicator light will illuminate green 
when the aroma diffuser has been switched off while charging.
When the indicator light slowly flashes red, the aroma diffuser needs 
to be charged. If you switch on the aroma diffuser when it is almost 
empty, the indicator light will flash red 10 times and then the aroma 
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diffuser will switch off.

MAINTENANCE:
Before cleaning, make sure the aroma diffuser is switched off and the 
charging cable is disconnected. Do not use any aggressive cleaning 
agents or other solvents to clean any part of the aroma diffuser.
If you will not be using the aroma diffuser for a long time, unscrew 
the essential oil container and close it.
Regularly remove dust and dirt from the changer. If the changer is 
too dirty, it will negatively affect the operation of the aroma diffuser.
Wipe the aroma diffuser with a slightly damp cloth. Wipe dry.

TROUBLESHOOTING:
The aroma diffuser does not produce mist / does not work. Check 
whether:
-	 the aroma diffuser is not discharged and let it charge;
-	 the aroma diffuser is assembled correctly;
-	 the changer is clean and dry.

SPECIFICATIONS:
Input voltage 5 V / 1 A

Maximum power 
consumption

5 W

Essential oil 
container

10/15 ml

Charging time 3 hours
Operation time 23 hours (3 seconds on / 180 seconds off)

16 hours (3 seconds on / 90 seconds off)
12 hours (3 seconds on / 56 seconds off)

Dimensions Ø 75 × 103 mm
Weight 268 g
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Class III appliance

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Carefully read the attached safety instructions.
2. For proper handling of the product, read the latest version of the 

manual, available for download at: www.truelife.eu. 

Printing errors and information changes are subject to change.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY:
elem6 s.r.o. hereby declares that the TrueLife Air Diffuser WL5 com-
plies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of Directives 2014/30/EU and 2014/35/EU. All TrueLife products are 
intended for sale without restriction in Germany, the Czech Republic, 
Slovakia, Poland, Hungary and other EU member states. The full ver-
sion of the Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded at www.
truelife.eu/support/doc.

MANUFACTURER:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Prague 6, Czech Republic
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DE – BENUTZERHANDBUCH

SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN:
Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit verrin-
gerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, vorausgesetzt, sie werden dabei 
beaufsichtigt oder sie wurden in die sichere Benutzung des Geräts einge-
wiesen und verstehen die möglicherweise damit verbundenen Gefahren.
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
Die Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer darf nicht von Kin-
dern durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind mindestens 8 Jahre 
alt und werden beaufsichtigt. 
Halten Sie das Gerät und sein Stromkabel außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.
Wenn das Ladekabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, 
seinen Servicetechniker oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt 
werden, um Gefahrensituationen zu vermeiden. Die Verwendung 
des Geräts ist untersagt, wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist.
Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromquelle, während Sie das ätheri-
sche Öl wechseln oder das Gerät reinigen.
Dieses Gerät ist nicht dazu ausgelegt, Wasserdampf zu erzeugen 
oder an eine Wasserleitung angeschlossen zu werden.
Entleeren und reinigen Sie den Luftbefeuchter, bevor Sie ihn aufbe-
wahren. Reinigen Sie ihn vor der nächsten Verwendung erneut.

INHALT DES PAKETS:
1× Aromadiffusor
1× Ladekabel
1× Handbuch
1× Sicherheitshinweise
3× Aufsätze für Flaschen mit ätherischem Öl
10× Stäbchen
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PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG:
1. 	 Ein/Aus-Taste
2. 	 Deckel des Geräts
3. 	 Innendeckel
4. 	 Stäbchen
5. 	 Flasche mit ätherischem Öl 

(nicht enthalten)
6. 	 Luftauslass
7. 	 Aromaölverteiler
8. 	 Stäbchenhalter
9. 	 Unterteil des Aromadiffu-

sors
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HINWEISE ZUR VERWENDUNG:
Entfernen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch alle Verpackungsmaterialien.
1.	 Stellen Sie den Aromadiffusor auf eine ebene Fläche. Stellen Sie sie 

nicht auf Möbel, die durch Dampf beschädigt werden könnten.
2.	 Entfernen Sie den Deckel und die Schraube von der Aromaölflasche. 
3.	 Stecken Sie ihn wieder in das Unterteil des Aromadiffusors.
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4.	 Drücken Sie 2 Sekunden lang die Ein/Aus-Taste, um den Aroma-
diffusor im Standardmodus einzuschalten. Er läuft dann 3 Sekun-
den in diesem Modus und schaltet sich dann für 180 Sekunden 
aus. In der Zeit leuchtet die blaue Standardleuchte.

5.	 Durch kurzes Drücken der Ein/Aus-Taste ändern Sie die Betriebs-
modi des Aromadiffusors:

	 Einmaliges Drücken: Der Aromadiffusor läuft 3 Sekunden lang 
und ist dann 90 Sekunden lang aus; in der Zeit ist die hellblaue 
Leuchte aktiv.

	 Zweimaliges Drücken: Der Aromadiffusor läuft 3 Sekunden lang 
und ist dann 56 Sekunden lang aus; in der Zeit ist die dunkelblaue 
Leuchte aktiv.

	 Dreimaliges Drücken: Einschalten für 3 Sekunden und Ausschal-
ten für 90 Sekunden.

6.	 Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste 2 Sekunden lang, um den Aroma-
diffusor auszuschalten. 

7.	 Der Aromadiffusor schaltet sich 3 Stunden nach dem letzten Drü-
cken der Ein/Aus-Taste automatisch ab. 

Anmerkung: Wenn Sie ein anderes Aromaöl verwenden möchten, 
tauschen Sie auch das Stäbchen aus.

AUFLADEN:
Der Aromadiffusor muss vor dem ersten Gebrauch aufgeladen werden.
Stecken Sie das Ende des Ladekabels in die Buchse an der Rückseite 
des Aromadiffusors. Stecken Sie das andere Kabelende in ein pas-
sendes Netzteil (nicht mitgeliefert; empfohlene Parameter: 5 V / 1 A).
Wenn der Aromadiffusor während des Aufladens eingeschaltet wird, 
blinkt die Leuchte langsam. Wenn der Aromadiffusor während des 
Aufladens ausgeschaltet wird, blinkt die Leuchte langsam grün.
Wenn der Aromadiffusor während der Verwendung aufgeladen wird, leuch-
tet die entsprechende Anzeige auf. Alternativ leuchtet die Anzeige grün, 
wenn der Aromadiffusor während des Aufladens ausgeschaltet wurde.
Wenn die Anzeige langsam rot blinkt, muss der Aromadiffusor auf-
geladen werden. Wenn Sie den Aromadiffusor einschalten, wenn er 
bereits fast leer ist, blinkt die Anzeige 10 Mal rot auf, danach wird der 
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Aromadiffusor ausgeschaltet.

WARTUNG:
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reinigung, dass der Aromadiffusor aus-
geschaltet und das Ladekabel abgezogen ist. Verwenden Sie keine 
aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder andere Lösungsmittel, um die 
Teile des Aromadiffusors zu reinigen.
Wenn der Aromadiffusor längere Zeit nicht verwendet werden soll, 
schraube Sie die Aromaölflasche ab und verschließen Sie sie.
Entfernen Sie regelmäßig Staub und Schmutz von dem Verteiler. Ein stark 
verschmutzter Verteiler beeinträchtigt die Funktion des Aromadiffusors.
Wischen Sie den Aromadiffusor mit einem leicht angefeuchteten 
Tuch sauber. Trocknen Sie ihn danach ab.

FEHLERSUCHE:
Der Aromadiffusor erzeugt keinen Nebel / funktioniert nicht. Über-
prüfen Sie auf Folgendes:
-	 der Aromadiffusor ist nicht entladen; anderenfalls muss er aufge-

laden werden;
-	 der Aromadiffusor ist richtig zusammengebaut;
-	 der Verteiler ist sauber und trocken.

TECHNISCHE DATEN:
Eingangsspannung 5 V / 1 A

Maximaler 
Stromverbrauch

5 W

Aromaölflasche 10/15 ml
Ladedauer 3 Stunden
Betriebsdauer 23 Stunden (3 Sekunden an / 180 Sekunden aus)

16 Stunden (3 Sekunden an / 90 Sekunden aus)
12 Stunden (3 Sekunden an / 56 Sekunden aus)

Abmessungen Ø 75 × 103 mm
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Gewicht 268 g

Gerät der Klasse III

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
1. Lesen Sie die beigefügten Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch.
2. Informationen zum richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt finden Sie 

in der aktuellen Fassung des Handbuchs. Sie können es hier her-
unterladen: www.truelife.eu. 

Druckfehler und Änderungen der Angaben sind vorbehalten.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:
elem6 s.r.o. erklärt hiermit, dass der TrueLife Luftdiffusor WL5 den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestim-
mungen den Richtlinien 2014/30/EU und 2014/35/EU entspricht. 
Alle TrueLife -Produkte sind für den uneingeschränkten Verkauf in 
Deutschland, der Tschechischen Republik, der Slowakei, Polen, Un-
garn und anderen EU-Mitgliedstaaten bestimmt. Die vollständige 
Version der Konformitätserklärung kann hier heruntergeladen wer-
den: www.truelife.eu/support/doc

HERSTELLER:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Prag 6, Tschechische Republik
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CS – UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZÁSADY:
Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti ve věku 8 let a starší a osoby 
se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi 
nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou pod dozorem 
nebo byly poučeny o  používání spotřebiče bezpečným způsobem 
a rozumí případným nebezpečím.
Děti si se spotřebičem nesmějí hrát. 
Čištění a údržbu prováděnou uživatelem nesmějí provádět děti, po-
kud nejsou starší 8 let a pod dozorem. 
Udržujte spotřebič a jeho přívod mimo dosah dětí mladších 8 let.
Pokud je nabíjecí kabel poškozený, musí být nahrazen výrobcem, 
jeho servisním technikem nebo podobně kvalifikovanou osobou, 
aby se zabránilo vzniku nebezpečné situace. Spotřebič s  poškoze-
ným kabelem je zakázáno používat.
Při výměně esenciálního oleje nebo čištění odpojte spotřebič od 
zdroje napájení.
Tento spotřebič není určen k  tvorbě páry z  vody ani pro připojení 
k vodovodnímu potrubí.
Před uložením zvlhčovač vyprázdněte a vyčistěte. Před dalším pou-
žitím jej vyčistěte.

OBSAH BALENÍ:
1× aroma difuzér
1× nabíjecí kabel
1× manuál
1× bezpečnostní instrukce
3× nástavec na lahvičku s esenciálním olejem
10× knot
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POPIS PRODUKTU:
1. 	 Tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí
2. 	 Víko zvlhčovače
3. 	 Vnitřní víko
4. 	 Knot
5. 	 Lahvička na esenciální olej 

(není součástí dodávky)
6. 	 Výstup vzduchu
7. 	 Měnič aroma difuzéru
8. 	 Podpěra knotu
9. 	 Základna aroma difuzéru
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
Před prvním použitím odstraňte všechen obalový materiál.
1.	 Postavte aroma difuzér na rovný povrch. Nedoporučujeme jej 

umísťovat na kusy nábytku, které by mohla pára poničit.
2.	 Sejměte víko a našroubujte nádobu na esenciální olej. 
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3.	 Vložte zpět do základny aroma difuzéru.
4.	 Stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí na 2 sekundy, abyste aroma di-

fuzér zapnuli ve výchozím režimu, kdy bude v provozu 3 sekundy  
a 180 sekund bude vypnutý. Rozsvítí se výchozí azurová barva.

5.	 Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí budete měnit režimy 
provozu aroma difuzéru:

	 První stisknutí: aroma difuzér bude v  provozu 3 sekundy  
a 90 sekund bude vypnutý; rozsvítí se světle modrá barva.

	 Druhé stisknutí: aroma difuzér bude v  provozu 3 sekundy  
a 56 sekund bude vypnutý; rozsvítí se tmavě modrá barva.

	 Třetí stisknutí: přepnutí na provoz 3 sekundy a 90 sekund vypnu-
tý.

6.	 Stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí na 2 sekundy, abyste aroma 
difuzér vypnuli. 

7.	 Aroma difuzér se automaticky vypne po 3 hodinách od poslední-
ho stisknutí tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí. 

Poznámka: Pokud budete používat jiný aromatický olej, vyměňte knot.

NABÍJENÍ:
Před prvním použitím je třeba aroma difuzér nabít.
Zapojte koncovku nabíjecího kabelu do zdířky v zadní straně aroma 
difuzéru. Druhou koncovku zapojte do vhodného síťového adaptéru 
(není součástí dodávky; doporučené parametry: 5 V / 1 A).
Pokud je aroma difuzér zapnutý, zatímco jej nabíjíte, kontrolka bude 
pomalu blikat. Pokud je aroma difuzér vypnutý, zatímco jej nabíjíte, 
bude kontrolka pomalu blikat zeleně.
Když je aroma difuzér nabitý, zatímco se používá, kontrolka se rozsví-
tí; příp. se kontrolka rozsvítí zeleně, když byl aroma difuzér vypnutý 
během nabíjení.
Když se kontrolka pomalu rozbliká červeně, je třeba aroma difuzér 
nabít. Pokud zapnete aroma difuzér, když je téměř vybitý, kontrolka 
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blikne 10krát červeně a poté se aroma difuzér vypne.

ÚDRŽBA:
Před čištěním se ujistěte, že aroma difuzér je vypnutý a nabíjecí kabel 
je odpojený. Nepoužívejte na čištění žádné části aroma difuzéru ag-
resivní čisticí prostředky ani jiná rozpouštědla.
Pokud nebudete aroma difuzér používat delší dobu, odšroubujte ná-
dobu s esenciálním olejem a uzavřete ji.
Pravidelně odstraňujte prach a  nečistoty z  měniče. Pokud by byl 
měnič příliš špinavý, negativně by to ovlivnilo chod aroma difuzéru.
Aroma difuzér otřete mírně navlhčeným hadříkem. Otřete dosucha.

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ:
Aroma difuzér nevydává mlhu / nefunguje. Zkontrolujte, zda:
-	 není aroma difuzér vybitý a nechte jej nabít;
-	 je správně sestavený;
-	 je měnič čistý a suchý.

SPECIFIKACE:
Vstupní napětí 5 V / 1 A

Maximální spotřeba 
energie

5 W

Nádoba na 
esenciální olej

10/15 ml

Doba nabíjení 3 hodiny
Doba provozu 23 hodin (3 sekundy provozu / 180 sekund 

vypnutý)
16 hodin (3 sekundy provozu / 90 sekund 
vypnutý)
12 hodin (3 sekundy provozu / 56 sekund 
vypnutý)
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Rozměry Ø 75 × 103 mm
Hmotnost 268 g

Spotřebič třídy III

BEZPEČNOST PŘI PRÁCI SE ZAŘÍZENÍM:
1. Pozorně si přečtěte připojené bezpečnostní pokyny.
2. Pro správné zacházení s produktem si přečtěte nejaktuálnější verzi 

manuálu, která je dostupná ke stažení na stránce: www.truelife.eu. 

Tiskové chyby a změny informací vyhrazeny.

EU PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ:
Společnost elem6 s.r.o. tímto prohlašuje, že zařízení TrueLife Air Dif-
fuser WL5 je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými 
ustanoveními směrnic 2014/30/EU a 2014/35/EU. Všechny produkty 
TrueLife jsou určeny pro prodej bez omezení v  Německu, České re-
publice, na Slovensku, v Polsku, Maďarsku a v dalších členských zemích 
EU. Úplné prohlášení o  shodě lze stáhnout z  webu www.truelife.eu/
support/doc.

VÝROBCE:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika



SK - 1

SK – POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZÁSADY:
Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti vo veku 8 rokov a staršie a osoby 
so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťa-
mi alebo s  nedostatkom skúseností a  znalostí, ak sú pod dozorom 
alebo boli poučené o  používaní spotrebiča bezpečným spôsobom 
a rozumejú prípadným nebezpečenstvám.
Deti sa so spotrebičom nesmú hrať. 
Čistenie a údržbu vykonávanú používateľom nesmú vykonávať deti, 
ak nie sú staršie ako 8 rokov a pod dozorom. 
Udržujte spotrebič a jeho prívod mimo dosahu detí mladších ako 8 rokov.
Ak je nabíjací kábel poškodený, musí ho nahradiť výrobca, jeho ser-
visný technik alebo podobne kvalifikovaná osoba, aby sa zabránilo 
vzniku nebezpečnej situácie. Spotrebič s  poškodeným káblom je 
zakázané používať.
Pri výmene esenciálneho oleja alebo čistení odpojte spotrebič od 
zdroja napájania.
Tento spotrebič nie je určený na tvorbu pary z vody ani na pripojenie 
k vodovodnému potrubiu.
Pred uložením zvlhčovač vyprázdnite a vyčistite. Pred ďalším použi-
tím ho vyčistite.

OBSAH BALENIA:
1× arómodifuzér
1× nabíjací kábel
1× manuál
1× bezpečnostné inštrukcie
3× nadstavec na fľaštičku s esenciálnym olejom
10× knôt
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POPIS PRODUKTU:
1. 	 Tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia
2. 	 Veko zvlhčovača
3. 	 Vnútorné veko
4. 	 Knôt
5. 	 Fľaštička na esenciálny olej 

(nie je súčasťou dodávky)
6. 	 Výstup vzduchu
7. 	 Menič arómodifuzéra
8. 	 Podpera knôtu
9. 	 Základňa arómodifuzéra
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NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
Pred prvým použitím odstráňte všetok obalový materiál.
1.	 Postavte arómodifuzér na rovný povrch. Neodporúčame ho 

umiestňovať na kusy nábytku, ktoré by mohla para poničiť.
2.	 Odoberte veko a naskrutkujte nádobu na esenciálny olej. 
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3.	 Vložte späť do základne arómodifuzéra.
4.	 Stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia na 2 sekundy, aby ste arómodifu-

zér zapli vo východiskovom režime, keď bude v prevádzke 3 sekundy  
a  180 sekúnd bude vypnutý. Rozsvieti sa východisková azúrová 
farba.

5.	 Krátkym stlačením tlačidla zapnutia/vypnutia budete meniť reži-
my prevádzky arómodifuzéra:

	 Prvé stlačenie: arómodifuzér bude v  prevádzke 3 sekundy  
a 90 sekúnd bude vypnutý; rozsvieti sa svetlomodrá farba.

	 Druhé stlačenie: arómodifuzér bude v  prevádzke 3 sekundy  
a 56 sekúnd bude vypnutý; rozsvieti sa tmavomodrá farba.

	 Tretie stlačenie: prepnutie na prevádzku 3  sekundy a 90 sekúnd 
vypnutý.

6.	 Stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia na 2 sekundy, aby ste arómodi-
fuzér vypli. 

7.	 Arómodifuzér sa automaticky vypne po 3 hodinách od posledné-
ho stlačenia tlačidla zapnutia/vypnutia. 

Poznámka: Ak budete používať iný aromatický olej, vymeňte knôt.

NABÍJANIE:
Pred prvým použitím je potrebné arómodifuzér nabiť.
Zapojte koncovku nabíjacieho kábla do zdierky v zadnej strane aró-
modifuzéra. Druhú koncovku zapojte do vhodného sieťového adap-
téra (nie je súčasťou dodávky; odporúčané parametre: 5 V/1 A).
Ak je arómodifuzér zapnutý, zatiaľ čo ho nabíjate, kontrolka bude po-
maly blikať. Ak je arómodifuzér vypnutý, zatiaľ čo ho nabíjate, bude 
kontrolka pomaly blikať na zeleno.
Keď je arómodifuzér nabitý, zatiaľ čo sa používa, kontrolka sa roz-
svieti; príp. sa kontrolka rozsvieti na zeleno, keď bol arómodifuzér 
vypnutý počas nabíjania.
Keď sa kontrolka pomaly rozbliká na červeno, je potrebné arómodi-
fuzér nabiť. Ak zapnete arómodifuzér, keď je takmer vybitý, kontrolka 
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blikne 10-krát na červeno a potom sa arómodifuzér vypne.

ÚDRŽBA:
Pred čistením sa uistite, že arómodifuzér je vypnutý a nabíjací kábel 
je odpojený. Nepoužívajte na čistenie žiadnej časti arómodifuzéra 
agresívne čistiace prostriedky ani iné rozpúšťadlá.
Ak nebudete arómodifuzér používať dlhší čas, odskrutkujte nádobu 
s esenciálnym olejom a uzavrite ju.
Pravidelne odstraňujte prach a nečistoty z meniča. Ak by bol menič 
príliš špinavý, negatívne by to ovplyvnilo chod arómodifuzéra.
Arómodifuzér utrite mierne navlhčenou handričkou. Utrite dosucha.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV:
Arómodifuzér nevydáva hmlu/nefunguje. Skontrolujte, či:
-	 nie je arómodifuzér vybitý a nechajte ho nabiť;
-	 je správne zostavený;
-	 je menič čistý a suchý.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE:
Vstupné napätie 5 V/1 A

Maximálna spotreba 
energie

5 W

Nádoba na 
esenciálny olej

10/15 ml

Čas nabíjania 3 hodiny
Čas prevádzky 23 hodín (3 sekundy prevádzky / 180 sekúnd 

vypnutý)
16 hodín (3 sekundy prevádzky / 90 sekúnd 
vypnutý)
12 hodín (3 sekundy prevádzky / 56 sekúnd 
vypnutý)
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Rozmery Ø 75 × 103 mm
Hmotnosť 268 g

Spotrebič triedy III

BEZPEČNOSŤ PRI PRÁCI SO ZARIADENÍM:
1. Pozorne si prečítajte pripojené bezpečnostné pokyny.
2. Pre správne zaobchádzanie s produktom si prečítajte najaktuálnej-

šiu verziu manuálu, ktorá je dostupná na stiahnutie na stránke: 
www.truelife.eu. 

Tlačové chyby a zmeny informácií vyhradené.

EÚ VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE:
Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. týmto vyhlasuje, že zariadenie TrueLife Air 
Diffuser WL5 je v zhode so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími prí-
slušnými ustanoveniami smernic 2014/30/EÚ a 2014/35/EÚ. Všetky 
produkty TrueLife sú určené na predaj bez obmedzenia v Nemecku, 
Českej republike, na Slovensku, v Poľsku, Maďarsku a v ďalších člen-
ských krajinách EÚ. Úplné vyhlásenie o  zhode je možné stiahnuť 
z webu www.truelife.eu/support/doc.

VÝROBCA:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
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PL – INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI UŻYTKOWNIKA

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:
Niniejsze urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci od 8. roku życia 
oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, percepcyjnych 
lub umysłowych, a także przez osoby nieposiadające doświadczenia 
i wiedzy, pod warunkiem, że są one nadzorowane lub zostały poin-
struowane w zakresie bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia i rozu-
mieją potencjalne zagrożenia.
Urządzenie nie może być używane przez dzieci do zabawy. 
Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci, 
chyba że ukończyły one 8. rok życia i są nadzorowane. 
Urządzenie oraz jego przewód powinny być przechowywane w miej-
scu niedostępnym dla dzieci poniżej 8. roku życia.
Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony 
przez producenta, jego technika serwisowego lub osobę o podob-
nych kwalifikacjach, pozwoli to uniknąć niebezpiecznych sytuacji. Za-
brania się używania urządzenia z uszkodzonym przewodem zasilającym.
W przypadku wymiany olejku lub czyszczenia należy odłączyć urzą-
dzenie od źródła zasilania.
To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do wytwarzania pary wodnej ani 
do podłączania do instalacji wodnej.
Opróżnij i  wyczyść urządzenie przed jego przechowywaniem. Wy-
czyść je przed ponownym użyciem.

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA:
1× dyfuzor zapachowy
1× kabel zasilający
1× podręcznik
1× instrukcja bezpieczeństwa
3× końcówka na buteleczkę z olejkiem
10× knot
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OPIS PRODUKTU:
1. 	 Przycisk włączania/wyłą-

czania
2. 	 Pokrywa nawilżacza
3. 	 Pokrywa wewnętrzna
4. 	 Knot
5. 	 Buteleczka na olejek ete-

ryczny (nie jest dołączony 
do zestawu)

6. 	 Wylot powietrza
7. 	 Przetwornik dyfuzora zapa-

chowego
8. 	 Wspornik knotu
9. 	 Podstawa dyfuzora zapa-

chowego
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI:
Przed pierwszym użyciem należy usunąć wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe.
1.	 Umieść dyfuzor na płaskiej powierzchni. Nie zalecamy umieszcza-

nia go na meblach, które mogłyby zostać uszkodzone przez parę.
2.	 Zdejmij pokrywę i wkręć pojemnik na olejek. 
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3.	 Włóż z powrotem do podstawy dyfuzora zapachowego.
4.	 Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania przez 2 sekundy, aby włą-

czyć dyfuzor w trybie domyślnym, będzie pracować przez 3 sekun-
dy a przez 180 sekund będzie wyłączony. Zapali się błękitny kolor.

5.	 Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku włączania/wyłączania spowoduje 
zmianę trybów pracy dyfuzora:

	 Pierwsze naciśnięcie: dyfuzor będzie pracować 3 sekundy  
a 90 sekund będzie wyłączony; zapali się błękitny kolor.

	 Drugie naciśnięcie: dyfuzor będzie pracować 3 sekundy  
a 56 sekund będzie wyłączony; zapali się granatowy kolor.

	 Trzecie naciśnięcie: przejść do działania 3 sekundy a 90 sekund 
przerwy.

6.	 Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania przez 2 sekundy, aby wy-
łączyć dyfuzor. 

7.	 Dyfuzor wyłączy się automatycznie po 3 godzinach od ostatniego 
naciśnięcia przycisku włączania/wyłączania. 

Uwaga: Wymień knot, jeśli chcesz użyć innego olejku eterycznego.

ŁADOWANIE:
Dyfuzor zapachowy należy naładować przed pierwszym użyciem.
Podłącz końcówkę zasilacza do gniazda z tyłu dyfuzora zapachowe-
go. Drugą końcówkę podłącz do odpowiedniego zasilacza (nie jest 
dołączony do zestawu, zalecane parametry: 5 V / 1 A).
Jeśli dyfuzor zapachowy jest włączony, podczas ładowania kontrolka 
będzie powoli migać. Jeśli dyfuzor zapachowy jest wyłączony, pod-
czas ładowania kontrolka będzie powoli migać na zielono.
Jeśli dyfuzor zapachowy jest wyłączony, podczas pracy kontrolka 
będzie się świecić; ew. kontrolka zaświeci się na zielono, jeśli dyfuzor 
zapachowy został wyłączony podczas ładowania.
Jeśli kontrolka miga powoli na czerwono należy naładować dyfuzor 
zapachowy. Jeśli włączysz dyfuzor zapachowy, gdy jest praktycznie 
rozładowany, kontrolka zamiga 10 razy na czerwono a następnie dy-
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fuzor zapachowy wyłączy się.

KONSERWACJA:
Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia należy upewnić się, że dyfuzor 
jest wyłączony, a kabel zasilający odłączony. Nie używaj agresywnych 
środków czyszczących lub innych rozpuszczalników do czyszczenia 
jakiejkolwiek części dyfuzora.
Jeśli nie będziesz używać urządzenia przez dłuższy czas, odkręć 
zbiornik z olejkiem i zamknij go.
Usuwaj na bieżąco kurz i zanieczyszczenia z przetwornika. Jeśli prze-
twornik byłby zanadto zanieczyszczony mogłoby to negatywnie 
wpłynąć na pracę dyfuzora.
Dyfuzor zapachowy przetrzyj wilgotną ściereczką. Wytrzyj urządze-
nie do sucha.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW:
Dyfuzor zapachowy nie emituje mgiełki / nie działa. Sprawdź, czy:
-	 dyfuzor jest rozładowany, naładuj go;
-	 urządzenie jest prawidłowo zmontowane;
-	 przetwornik jest czysty i suchy.

SPECYFIKACJA:
Napięcie wejściowe 5 V / 1 A

Maksymalne 
zużycie energii

5 W

Pojemnik na olejek 10/15 ml
Czas ładowania 3 godziny
Czas pracy 23 godziny (3 sekundy pracy / 180 sekund wyłączony)

16 godzin (3 sekundy pracy / 90 sekund wyłączony)
12 godzin (3 sekundy pracy / 56 sekund wyłączony)

Wymiary Ø 75 × 103 mm
Masa 268 g
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Urządzenie klasy III

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO PODCZAS PRACY 
Z URZĄDZENIEM:
1. Należy uważnie przeczytać załączone instrukcje bezpieczeństwa.
2. W celu prawidłowej obsługi produktu należy zapoznać się z najbar-

dziej aktualną wersją instrukcji, która jest dostępna do pobrania 
pod adresem: www.truelife.eu. 

Korekty błędów w druku i zmiany w instrukcji zastrzeżone.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE:
Firma elem6 s.r.o. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie TrueLife Air Diffuser 
WL5 spełnia zasadnicze wymagania oraz inne odpowiednie przepisy dy-
rektyw UE 2014/30/UE i 2014/35/UE. Wszystkie produkty Lauben są prze-
znaczone do sprzedaży bez ograniczeń w Niemczech, Czechach, Słowacji, 
Polsce, na Węgrzech i w innych państwach członkowskich UE. Pełną de-
klarację zgodności można pobrać ze strony www.truelife.eu/support/doc.

PRODUCENT:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6, Republika Czeska
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HU – FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV

BIZTONSÁGI ALAPELVEK:
Ezt a készüléket 8 éves vagy annál idősebb gyermekek, valamint csök-
kent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, illetve 
tapasztalattal és tudással nem rendelkező személyek akkor használhat-
ják, ha felügyelet alatt vannak, vagy utasítást kaptak a készülék bizton-
ságos használatára vonatkozóan, és megértik az ezzel járó veszélyeket.
Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. 
A tisztítást és a felhasználói karbantartást gyermekek nem végezhe-
tik, kivéve, ha 8 évesnél idősebbek és felügyelet alatt állnak. 
Tartsa távol a  készüléket és a  csatlakozó kábelt a  8 évnél fiatalabb 
gyermekektől.
Ha a  töltőkábel megsérült, azt a gyártónak, annak szerviztechniku-
sának vagy egy hasonlóan képzett személynek ki kell cserélnie a ve-
szélyes helyzetek elkerülése érdekében. Sérült kábellel a készüléket 
használni tilos.
Illóolajcsere vagy tisztítás közben húzza ki a készüléket az áramforrásból.
Ez a készülék nem alkalmas gőzkészítésre vízből vagy vízvezetékek-
hez való csatlakoztatásra.
Tárolás előtt ürítse ki és tisztítsa meg a párásítót. Tisztítsa meg, mi-
előtt újra használná.

A CSOMAG TARTALMA:
1× aromadiffúzor
1× töltőkábel
1× kézikönyv
1× biztonsági utasítások
3× illóolajos üveg tartó
10× kanóc
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A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA:
1. 	 Bekapcsolás/kikapcsolás 

gomb
2. 	 Párásító fedél
3. 	 Belső fedél
4. 	 Kanóc
5. 	 Illóolajos üveg (nem tarto-

zék)
6. 	 Levegőkimeneti nyílás
7. 	 Aromadiffúzor váltó
8. 	 Kanóctámasz
9. 	 Aromadiffúzor alapzat
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HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ:
Első használat előtt távolítson el minden csomagolóanyagot.
1.	 Helyezze az aromadiffúzort sima felületre. Nem javasoljuk, hogy 

olyan bútorokra helyezze, amelyek a gőztől megsérülhetnek.
2.	 Vegye le a fedelet, és csavarja rá az illóolaj-tartályt. 
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3.	 Helyezze vissza az aromadiffúzor aljzatába.
4.	 Nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsoló gombot 2 másodpercig, hogy az 

aromadiffúzort az alapértelmezett 3 másodperces be- és 180 má-
sodperces kikapcsolási módban kapcsolja be. Az alapértelmezett 
azúrkékszín kigyullad.

5.	 A  be-/kikapcsoló gomb rövid megnyomásával módosíthatja az 
aromadiffúzor működési módjait:

	 Első megnyomás: az aromadiffúzor 3 másodpercre bekapcsol,  
majd 90 másodpercre kikapcsol; a világoskék szín világít.

	 Második megnyomás: az aromadiffúzor 3 másodpercre 
bekapcsol és 56 másodpercre kikapcsol; a sötétkék szín világít.

	 Harmadik megnyomás: 3 másodpercre be, majd 90 másodpercre 
kikapcsolva.

6.	 Nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsoló gombot 2 másodpercig az aroma-
diffúzor kikapcsolásához. 

7.	 Az aromadiffúzor a  be-/kikapcsoló gomb utolsó megnyomása 
után 3 órával automatikusan kikapcsol. 

Megjegyzés: Ha más illóolajat használ, cserélje ki a kanócot.

TÖLTÉS:
Első használat előtt a diffúzort fel kell tölteni.
Dugja be a töltőkábel végét az aromadiffúzorban lévő nyílásba. Csat-
lakoztassa a  másik végét egy megfelelő hálózati adapterhez (nem 
tartozék; ajánlott paraméterek: 5 V / 1 A).
Ha az aromadiffúzor be van kapcsolva töltés közben, a jelzőfény las-
san villog. Ha az aromadiffúzort ki van kapcsolva töltés közben, a jel-
zőfény lassan zölden villog.
Ha az aromadiffúzor fel van töltve, miközben használja, a  jelzőfény 
kigyullad; vagy a  jelzőfény zöldre vált, ha az aromadiffúzort töltés 
közben kikapcsolta.
Amikor a jelzőfény lassan pirosan villog, az aromadiffúzort fel kell tölteni. 
Ha az aromadiffúzort bekapcsolja, amikor az már majdnem lemerült, 
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a jelzőfény 10-szer pirosan felvillan, majd az aromadiffúzor kikapcsol.

KARBANTARTÁS:
Tisztítás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy az aromadiffúzor ki van 
kapcsolva, és a töltőkábel le van választva. Az aroma diffúzor egyet-
len részét se tisztítsa agresszív tisztítószerrel vagy más oldószerrel.
Ha hosszabb ideig nem fogja használni az aromadiffúzort, csavarja le 
az illóolaj-tartályt és zárja le.
Rendszeresen távolítsa el a port és a szennyeződést a váltóról. Ha a váltó 
túl szennyezett, az negatívan befolyásolja az aromadiffúzor működését.
Enyhén nedves ruhával törölje le az aromadiffúzort. Törölje szárazra.

PROBLÉMÁK MEGOLDÁSA:
Az aromadiffúzor nem bocsát ki párát/nem működik. Ellenőrizze, 
hogy:
-	 az aromadiffúzor nem merült-e le, és hagyja feltöltődni;
-	 megfelelően van-e összeszerelve;
-	 a váltó tiszta és száraz-e.

SPECIFIKÁCIÓK:
Bemeneti feszültség 5 V / 1 A

Maximális 
energiafogyasztás

5 W

Illóolaj-tartály 10/15 ml
Töltési idő 3 óra
Működési idő 23 óra (3 másodpercig bekapcsolva/180 

másodpercig kikapcsolva)
16 óra (3 másodpercig bekapcsolva/90 
másodpercig kikapcsolva)
12 óra (3 másodpercig bekapcsolva/56 
másodpercig kikapcsolva)
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Méret Ø 75 × 103 mm
Súly 268 g

III. osztályú készülék

BIZTONSÁG A KÉSZÜLÉKKEL VALÓ 
MUNKAVÉGZÉS SORÁN:
1. Figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt biztonsági utasításokat.
2. A termék helyes használata érdekében olvassa el az útmutató leg-

frissebb változatát, amely a www.truelife.eu oldalról tölthető le. 

A nyomdai hibák és az információk módosításai fenntartva.

EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT:
Az elem6 s.r.o. vállalat ezúton kijelenti, hogy a TrueLife Air Diffuser 
WL5 készülék megfelel a 2014/30/EU és a 2014/35/EU iránylveknek 
alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. 
A TrueLife valamennyi terméke korlátozás nélkül értékesíthető Né-
metországban, Csehországban, Szlovákiában, Lengyelországban, 
Magyarországon és más EU-tagállamokban. A  teljes megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat letölthető a www.truelife.eu/support/doc oldalról.

GYÁRTÓ:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6, Cseh Köztársaság
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SL – UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK

VARNOSTNE SMERNICE:
To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let ali več, in osebe 
z  zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi 
ali s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, če so pod nadzorom ali 
so bili poučeni o varni uporabi naprave in razumejo morebitne ne-
varnosti.
Otroci se z napravo ne smejo igrati. 
Otroci lahko čiščenje in vzdrževanje izvajajo le, če so starejši od 8 let 
in so pod nadzorom odrasle osebe. 
Napravo in napajalni kabel hranite zunaj dosega otrok, mlajših od 8 let.
Če je polnilni kabel poškodovan, ga mora zamenjati proizvajalec, nje-
gov servisni tehnik ali podobno usposobljena oseba. Le tako lahko 
preprečite morebitno nevarno situacijo. Napravo je prepovedano 
uporabljati s poškodovanim kablom.
Ko menjate eterično olje ali čistite napravo, jo izklopite iz vira napa-
janja.
Ta naprava ni zasnovana za proizvajanje pare iz vode ali za priključi-
tev na vodovodno cev.
Pred shranjevanjem vlažilnik izpraznite in očistite. Pred naslednjo 
uporabo ga ponovno očistite.

VSEBINA PAKETA:
1 × difuzor arome
1 × polnilni kabel
1 × priročnik
1 × varnostna navodila
3 × nastavek za stekleničko z eteričnim oljem
10 × stenj
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OPIS IZDELKA:
1. 	 Gumb za vklop/izklop
2. 	 Pokrovček vlažilnika
3. 	 Notranji pokrovček
4. 	 Stenj
5. 	 Steklenička z eteričnim 

oljem (ni priložena)
6. 	 Izhod za zrak
7. 	 Menjalnik difuzorja arome
8. 	 Opora za stenj
9. 	 Podstavek difuzorja arome
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO:
Pred prvo uporabo odstranite ves embalažni material.
1.	 Difuzor arome postavite na ravno površino. Odsvetujemo vam, da 

ga postavite na pohištvo, ki ga lahko para poškoduje.
2.	 Odstranite pokrovček in privijte posodico z eteričnim oljem. 
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3.	 Vstavite nazaj v podstavek difuzorja arome.
4.	 Za 2 sekundi pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop, da vklopite difuzor 

arome v privzetem načinu, v katerem bo deloval 3 sekunde in se 
izklopil za 180 sekund. Prižgala se bo privzeta zelenomodra barva.

5.	 S kratkim pritiskom gumba za vklop/izklop boste spremenili na-
čin delovanja difuzorja arome:

	 Prvi pritisk: difuzor arome bo deloval 3 sekunde in se izklopil za 90 
sekund, prižgala se bo svetlo modra barva.

	 Drugi pritisk: difuzor arome bo deloval 3 sekunde in se izklopil za 
56 sekund, prižgala se bo temno modra barva.

	 Tretji pritisk: vklop za 3 sekunde in izklop za 90 sekund.
6.	 Pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop za 2 sekundi, da izklopite difuzor arome. 
7.	 Difuzor arome se samodejno izkopi 3 ure po zadnjem pritisku 

gumba za vklop/izklop. 
Opomba: Če boste uporabili drugo aromatično olje, zamenjajte stenj.

POLNJENJE:
Difuzor arome je treba pred prvo uporabo napolniti.
Konec polnilnega kabla priključite v vtičnico na hrbtni strani difuzor-
ja arome. Drugi konec priključite v primeren omrežni adapter (ni pri-
ložen; priporočeni parametri: 5 V/1 A).
Če je difuzor arome med polnjenjem vključen, bo lučka počasi utri-
pala. Če je difuzor arome med polnjenjem izključen, bo lučka počasi 
utripala zeleno.
Kadar difuzor arome polnite med uporabo, bo svetila indikatorska 
lučka; indikatorska lučka bo svetila zeleno, če bo difuzor arome med 
polnjenjem izklopljen.
Kadar indikatorska lučka počasi utripa rdeče, je treba difuzor arome 
napolniti. Če difuzor arome vklopite, ko je skoraj prazen, bo indi-
katorska lučka 10-krat utripnila rdeče, nato pa se bo difuzor arome 
izklopil.
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VZDRŽEVANJE:
Pred čiščenjem poskrbite, da je difuzor arome izklopljen in je polnilni 
kabel izključen. Nobenega dela difuzorja arome ne čistite z agresivni-
mi čistili ali drugimi topili.
Če difuzorja arome ne boste uporabljali dlje časa, odvijte posodico 
z eteričnim oljem in jo zaprite.
Z menjalnika redno odstranjujte prah in umazanijo. Če je menjalnik 
preveč umazan, bo to negativno vplivalo na delovanje difuzorja aro-
me.
Difuzor arome obrišite z nekoliko vlažno krpo. Obrišite do suhega.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV:
Difuzor arome ne proizvaja meglice/ne deluje. Preverite, ali:
-	 je difuzor arome izpraznjen in ga napolnite;
-	 je difuzor pravilno sestavljen;
-	 je menjalnik čist in suh.

SPECIFIKACIJE:
Vhodna napetost 5 V/1 A

Največja poraba električne energije 5 W
Posodica z eteričnim oljem 10/15 ml
Čas polnjenja 3 h
Čas delovanja 23 h (3 s vkl./180 s izk.)

16 h (3 s vkl./90 s izk.)
12 h (3 s vkl./56 s izk.)

Mere Ø 75 × 103 mm
Teža 268 g

Naprava razreda III
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VARNOSTNA NAVODILA:
1. 	 Natančno preberite priložena varnostna navodila.
2. 	 Za ustrezno rokovanje z izdelkom preberite najnovejšo različico pri-

ročnika, ki jo lahko prenesete s spletnega mesta www.truelife.eu. 

Napake pri tiskanju in spremembe podatkov se lahko spremenijo.

IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI:
elem6 s.r.o. izjavlja, da je difuzor TrueLife WL5 skladen z bistvenimi 
zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi določbami direktiv 2014/30/EU 
in 2014/35/EU Vsi izdelki TrueLife so namenjeni neomejeni prodaji 
v Nemčiji, na Češkem, Slovaškem, Poljskem, Madžarskem in v drugih 
državah članicah EU. Celotno različico izjave o skladnosti lahko pre-
nesete s spletnega mesta www.truelife.eu/support/doc.

PROIZVAJALEC:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Praga 6, Češka
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HR - KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

SIGURNOSNE SMJERNICE:
Ovaj uređaj smiju koristiti djeca mlađa od 8 godina i osobe smanjenih 
fizičkih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili s  nedovoljnim 
iskustvom i  znanjem, ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su obaviještene 
o sigurnoj upotrebi proizvoda te da razumiju potencijalne opasnosti.
Djeca se ne smiju igrati uređajem. 
Čišćenje i  održavanje ne smiju obavljati djeca, osim ako su pod 
nadzorom i stara barem 8 godina. 
Uređaj i strujni kabel držite izvan dohvata djece mlađe od 8 godina.
Ako je kabel punjenja oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti proizvođač, njihov 
ovlašteni servis ili podjednako kvalificirana osoba kako biste izbjegli 
opasne situacije. Uređaj je zabranjeno koristiti ako je oštećen kabel.
Uređaj odvojite od izvora napajanja prilikom mijenjanja eteričnog 
ulja ili čišćenja.
Ovaj uređaj nije dizajniran za stvaranje pare od vode ili za spajanje 
na dovodnu cijev vode.
Ispraznite i očistite ovlaživač prije spremanja. Ponovno očistite prije 
sljedeće upotrebe.

SADRŽAJ PAKIRANJA:
1× difuzor arome
1× kabel za punjenje
1× priručnik
1× sigurnosne upute
3× nastavka za eterično ulje
10× stijenj
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OPIS PROIZVODA:
1. 	 Tipka za uključivanje/

isključivanje
2. 	 Poklopac ovlaživača
3. 	 Unutarnji poklopac
4. 	 Stijenj
5. 	 Boca za eterično ulje (nije 

isporučeno)
6. 	 Izlaz zraka
7. 	 Izmjenjivač difuzora arome
8. 	 Držač stijenja
9. 	 Osnovica difuzora arome
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UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
Prije prve upotrebe uklonite pakirni materijal.
1.	 Difuzor arome postavite na ravnu površinu. Ne preporučujemo 

postavljanje na namještaj koji može biti oštećen vodenom parom.
2.	 Uklonite poklopac i navijte spremnik eteričnog ulja. 
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3.	 Umetnite natrag u osnovicu difuzora arome.
4.	 Pritisnite tipku uključivanja/isključivanja na 2 sekunde da biste 

uključili difuzor arome u zadanom načinu rada, u kome će raditi 3 
sekunde i isključiti se na 180 sekundi. Uključit će se zadana cijan boja.

5.	 Kratki pritisak na tipku za uključivanje/isključivanje promijenit će 
način rada difuzora arome.

	 Prvi pritisak: difuzor arome će raditi 3 sekunde i isključiti se na 90 
sekundi; svijetlit će svjetlo plavom bojom.

	 Drugi pritisak: difuzor arome će raditi 3 sekunde i isključiti se na 
56 sekundi; svijetlit će tamno plavom bojom.

	 Treći pritisak: uključivanje na 3 sekunde i isključivanje na 90 
sekundi.

6.	 Pritisnite tipku za uključivanje/isključivanje na 2 sekunde da biste 
isključili difuzor arome. 

7.	 Difuzor arome se automatski isključuje 3 sata nakon posljednjeg 
pritiska tipke za uključivanje/isključivanje. 

Napomena: Ako koristite drugo eterično ulje, promijenite stijenj.

PUNJENJE:
Difuzor arome treba napuniti prije prve upotrebe.
Priključite kraj kabela napajanja u utičnicu na stražnjoj strani difuzora 
arome. Utaknite drugi kraj u  prikladni prilagodnik napajanja (nije 
isporučeno, preporučeni parametri: 5 V / 1 A).
Ako se difuzor arome uključi tijekom punjenja, svjetlo će polako 
treperiti. Ako se difuzor arome isključi tijekom punjenja, svjetlo će 
polako treperiti zelenom bojom.
Kada se difuzor arome puni tijekom upotrebe, uključit će se svjetlosni 
pokazivač. Alternativno, svjetlosni pokazivač će svijetliti zeleno kada 
se difuzor arome isključi tijekom punjenja.
Kada svjetlosni pokazivač polako treperi crveno, difuzor arome 
treba napuniti. Ako difuzor arome isključite kada je gotovo prazan, 
svjetlosni pokazivač će zatreperiti u crvenoj boji 10 puta i zatim će se 
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difuzor arome isključiti.

ODRŽAVANJE:
Prije čišćenja pobrinite se da je difuzor arome isključen i da je kabel 
za punjenje odspojen. Nemojte koristiti nagrizajuća sredstva za 
čišćenje ili druga otapala da biste čistili bilo koji dio difuzora arome.
Ako difuzor arome nećete koristiti dulje vrijeme, odvijte spremnik 
eteričnog ulja i zatvorite ga.
Redovno uklanjajte prašinu i  nečistoće iz izmjenjivača. Ako je 
izmjenjivač previše onečišćen, to će imati negativan utjecaj na rad 
difuzora arome.
Difuzor arome obrišite blago navlaženom krpom. Osušite brisanjem.

UKLANJANJE PROBLEMA:
Difuzor arome ne proizvodi izmaglicu / ne radi. Provjerite da:
-	 difuzor arome nije ispražnjen i pustite ga da se napuni;
-	 difuzor arome je pravilno sklopljen;
-	 izmjenjivač je čist i suh.

SPECIFIKACIJE:
Ulazni napon 5 V / 1 A

Najveća potrošnja 
energije

5 W

Spremnik 
eteričnog ulja

10/15 ml

Vrijeme punjenja 3 sata
Vrijeme upotrebe 23 h (3 sekunde uključeno / 180 sekundi isključeno)

16 h (3 sekunde uključeno / 90 sekundi isključeno)
12 h (3 sekunde uključeno / 56 sekundi isključeno)

Dimenzije Ø 75 × 103 mm
Težina 268 g
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Uređaj klase III

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE:
1. Pažljivo pročitajte priložene sigurnosne upute.
2. Za pravilno rukovanje proizvodom, pročitajte najnoviju verziju 

priručnika, koja je dostupna za preuzimanje na: www.truelife.eu. 

Pogreške u tisku i promjene u informacijama podložne su izmjenama.

EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI:
elem6 s.r.o. ovim putem izjavljuje da je uređaj TrueLife Air Diffuser 
WL5 sukladan s  osnovnim zahtjevima i  drugim relevantnim 
odredbama Smjernic 2014/30/EU i 2014/35/EU. Svi proizvodi tvrtke 
TrueLife predviđeni su za prodaju bez ograničenja unutar Njemačke, 
Češće Republike, Slovačke, Poljske, Mađarske i drugih zemlja članica 
EU. Cjelokupnu verziju Izjave o  sukladnosti možete preuzeti na 
adresi: www.truelife.eu/support/doc.

PROIZVOĐAČ:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 15, 16100 Prague 6, Czech Republic
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